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Introduction

Thank you for your interest in OpenPro. This Demonstration Guide is designed to orient
you through OpenPro. The guide contains startup information as well as a more detailed
overview of the basic business flow. We hope you’ll find the scenarios in the overview to
be useful. We’ve loaded the same set of data used to populate the overview screen shots
into the database you’ll be accessing during your evaluation period.

After your evaluation, we would like to know what your thoughts are and how we can
help you to make the proper choices about how OpenPro can help your business. Please
don’t hesitate to contact us at salesop@openpro.com or call 714-378-4600. And again,
thank you for your interest. We truly value you opinions and suggestions.

On-line training processes

On the www.openpro.com website you can find our on-line training, that walks you thru
the processes in this manual.

Or go to www.openpro.com/ol_training.html

This has general information on the OpenPro ERP packages. But also has video training
sessions by application.



Basic Process Flow

» This section shows you the overall OpenPro system data flow and integration between
systems.
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Log In to OpenPro ERP software

. This section details the steps required to login to your evaluation copy of the
OpenPro ERP software. This demo system works on any client from Windows
98, 2000, CE and XP, or Apple systems with browser or Linux operating systems.

The configuration of your browser must match the following options.
To configure your browser go to TOOLS > OPTIONS
Security and Privacy needs to be set to MEDIUM, and to allow cookies.

Internet Options

Gereral | Security | Privacy | Content | Connections | Programs | Advanced

Sethings

£ tove the slider to zelect a privacy zetting for the Intemet

S zone.

Medium

- Blocks third-party cookies that do not have a compact
privacy policy

- Blacks third-party coaokies that uge perzonally identifiable
L infarrnation witbiout your implicit congent

- Rezticts first-party cookies that uze personally identifiable
infarmation without implicit congent

Irpart... ] [.ﬁ.dganced...

WWeh Sites

To ovemde cookie handling for individual Web sites,
click. the Edit button.

[ )8 H Cancel ]

If it is not set to Medium you will receive some errors logging into the system.



Figure 1.1: Login Screen for OpenPro Client for Windows
Note

This is a fully functional OpenPro Client. It is hard-coded to access a demonstration database on
our company server. Due to heavy usage we must limit the number of concurrent connections to
the software. If you don't connect the first time you try, please try again later.
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When logging into the OpenPro Standard Solution, you are presented with the following options:
User Login: Enter the Username we assigned you when you requested your evaluation copy.

* This will be the same Username as the Username you use to log into the OpenPro
website.

Password: Enter the password we assigned you when you requested your evaluation copy.
* This will be the same Username as the Username you use to log into the OpenPro

website The password you type into this field will not display on your screen, but will
be represented by asterisks (*) for security purposes.



Company ID: Enter the upper case DEMO.

On the top menu bar, to the far right of the screen, the following buttons are available:
LOGOUT: brings you back to this login screen.

HELP: Click to see detail help information about the screen you are working on.
MANUAL: Detailed manuals about each application, including policy and procedures.

SUPPORT: Online support during normal business hours, or can be emailed at
supportop@openpro.com .

HOME: Takes you back to the main menu screen.

Once your Username and password have been successfully authenticated, the main application

desktop will appear, as shown below.
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When you first login to the system executive desktop gives you a summary of how your business
is doing. Here we have one of the over 600 different data and graphics to display on the screen.



Figure 1.2: Main Application Desktop for the Windows Client

If you do not reach the application desktop, verify that you have entered your Username and
password correctly. Also keep in mind that we have limited the number of concurrent sessions.
Our server may be busy when you try to log in initially. Try again later and see if this corrects the
problem. If you are still experiencing difficulty, visit the Frequently Asked Questions (FAQ)
section of our website. Or contact Customer Service at opinfo@openpro.com.

=10l x|

¥JDpenPro Bike Company - - Mozilla Firefox

File Edit Yiew History Bookmarks Yahoo! Tools Help

s

wiZle

=H31am
Developement
Admin
Assist Import
Bank Reconciliation
CMMS Machines
Contacts {CRM)
Document Imaging
Ecommerce
Executive Dashboard
Fixed Asset
General Ledger
Iventory Control
Joh Costing
Mamufacturing (ERP)
Payables
Payroll
Point Of Sale
PR Time Cards
Purchase Order

phppbbbpbbbbbbpobbobboibbl

DIE 10

OpenPra.com v5.6 DEMO {(Language: English)

Executive Desktop - Admin Screen

Monthly Inventory Sales per Year

$iz0K

Receivables

- Jan Feb  Mar  Apr May  Jun Jul Aug Gep Ot Mow  Dec

Sales Orders

Tech Knowledge Bikes Parts " Raw Materialz Services

P, Service TOP 10 CUSTOMERS

Work Fiows TR ek $30088 o0

hd - Gallo glill, $5,405.00" e

< 2 | »
‘ Transferring data from 208,179, 140,214, y

On the top menu bar, to the far left of the screen, the following buttons are available:

Printer Icon: Prints information on the right hand screen to your printer. This is used to print
reports, screens, as well you can right click your mouse and choose the print option.

Calculator: An on-line 10 key calculator.

Messenger Services: This option can be used to send instant messages to anyone who is logged
into the system.

The menu bar also shows you what Version of the software you are running, who you are logged
in as, and your [P address that you are logged in from. This information is also stored in the
database for historical and security purposes.

To right of the top menu bar are the following.

Logout: brings you back to this login screen.



Help: Click to see detail help information about the screen you are working on.
Manual: Detailed manuals about each application, including policy and procedures.

Support: Online support during normal business hours, or can be emailed at
supportop@openpro.com .

Home: Takes you back to the main menu screen.
On the application menu section at the bottom of the menu:

Enable Autohide. This will make the menu disappear until you move the mouse over to the far
left of the screen then you will see the menu appear.

Disable Autohide.. This makes the menu fixed, always open and on top of the screen.
The Globe is used for instant the messaging between machines.

The Application menu is user definable, based upon your login id, you can have different items
on this menu.

If you login as an administrator this gives you the capability to change the menu, names of the
fields etc.
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Exit the OpenPro Standard Solution

There are two ways to exit the OpenPro Standard Solution. You can click on the standard “X”
icon in the upper righthand corner of the main application window. This will immediately close
the application and return you to your computer desktop. Or you can use the System menu’s
LOGOUT OpenPro option. To exit the application and return to your computer desktop using
this method, select the “LOGOUT OpenPro” option from the System Module’s drop-down
menu, as shown below:

Figure 1.5: Exit OpenPro

After selecting this option, the application will close, returning you to your computer desktop.
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Application Fundamentals

The OpenPro Standard Solution contains a number of fundamental features designed to simplify
your use of the software. In this section, we describe those fundamentals in an effort to
familiarize you with their use. Let’s look first at a sample Inventory Item screen, as shown below.
We will use this Item Search screen to illustrate several of the application fundamentals to be
found throughout the application—across multiple screens and modules.

Go to Inventory Control\Item Find
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Search Screen

All the screens have many different options for searching records as well as sorting the data that
is displayed on the screen. Also if you just hit the search button it will reply with all the records
in the database. OpenPro ERP software has very powerful options with every search screen but
also kept the logic simple for you.

In this example we can search items by the following categories:

Item #, Name or description, mfg number, weight and UPC. Data can also be searched by Item
Category. If you have multiple warehouse locations you can narrow your search down by that
single location. Each field can be searched using a % for a wild card. Example search %FG%

to find all items that have FG in the item name
and easy.

| Sandburg Bike Company - Item Find - Microsoft Internet Explorer
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Once you received the result listing you can sort the listing by clicking on the top header of each
column that is underlined.
If you have a large result, you can refine your search by using the EDIT/FIND option on your

browser.

You can print the information by clicking on the Printer Icon from the menu bar or by right
clicking your mouse and choosing the print option anywhere on the screen.
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If at any time you want to change your search you can click on new search or click Item Find on
the left menu bar.

Application Fundamentals

On the right side of the listing are actions. This is where you can drill down into more details
about this record (items).

Here is the item availability screen that is used for Available to Promise for your customers.

A http:/fwww.openpro.com - Sandburg Bike Company - - Microsoft Internet Explorer

Item Availability e
Item: FG300 - FG300 Custom Mountain Bike |[JETTTTT 0
| Date | Beégai?:ril'gg Required Receiving Committed
2/2/2006 19.00 95.00 5780.00 7.00
2/3/2006 5637.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
24472006 5637.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2/5/2006 5697.00 0.00 0.00 0.0o0
2/6/2006 5637.00 .00 0.00 0.00
2/7/2006 5697.00 n.0o 0.0 n.0o
2/8/2006 S697.00 0.00 0.00 0.0o0
2/9/2006 5697.00 0.o0o 500.00 0.o0o
2/10/2006 6197.00 0.0o0 o.o0o0 n.0o
271142008 £197.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2/12/2006 £197.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2/13/2006 6197.00 0.00 0.00 0.0o
271442008 £197.00 .00 0.00 0.00
2/15/2006 6157.00 0.00 o.0o 0.00
2/16/2006 6197.00 0.00 0.00 0.0o0
2/17/2008 £197.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2/18/2006 6197.00 0.0o0 o.o0o0 n.0o
2/19/2006 6197.00 0.00 0.00 0.0o0
2/20/2006 £197.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2/21/2006 6197.00 n.0o 0.0 n.0o
272242006 £197.00 .00 .00 0.00
2/23/2006 £197.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
z2fz24/2006 6197.00 0.00 0.00 0.0o0
2/25/2006 £197.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2/26/2006 6197.00 0.0o0 o.0o 0.00
2/27 /2006 6197.00 0.00 0.00 0.0o0
2/28/2006 £197.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3/1/2006 6197.00 n.0o 0.0 n.0o
3/2/2006 £187.00 .00 .00 0.00
37372006 £197.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3/4/2006 6197.00 0.00 g.o00 0.00
e tnnne 407 AN noAan moan nonn M
@'] 4 Internet
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Application Fundamentals

Here is the Show Inventory screen, displaying the current stock on hand. Additionally you can
see a drill down list of serialized items.

& | http:/Awww.openpro.com - Sandburg Bike Company - - Microsoft Internet Explorer

Inventary on Hand for FG400
FG400 Customn electric Bike
Location Code |Location Name Location Phone | Quantity on Hand
hiad Hollywood 213-444-9088 Z.000
DEMO OpenPro Samburg Bike Company 714-378-4603 23.000
SBO San Bernarding J0VETE4002 0.000
SDO San Dieaqn 61456758900 0.000
WHIE Warehouse 234-234-9895 7.000
Serial nos: 10
El
s
]
7
]
9
WLA West LA 949-555-6578 0.000
Item Total 32.000
@J 0 Internet

15



Application Fundamentals

Here is the Edit screen, displaying the item and all its characteristics.

2 http:/Awww.openpro.com - Sandburg Bike Company - - Microsoft Internet Explorer

Edit Item
Name ‘F\\rﬂex saddle ||Reu #“2 |IStatus||Active V‘ =izt
—-‘L / L 5
Part Number |o‘r1uo1 | I @
Ship Reference I Sellahlel I Taxahlel I E—Enmmertel W

Image | |[ Browse... |

UPC Code||airflex Saddle I

Manufacturer |A\|‘F\Ex Saddle |

Mfr. Number | 4iflex Saddle I
vendor Number|| girflex Saddls I
weight
Current Image:

$\44.00000 | 4000000 | ¢fo.onooo | glo.ocoo0 | gfooooon |

$|79‘00000 | g{o.00000 | ¢[oooooo | g[o.ocooo | gfo.oooon |

|Inventury Tra(king” Regular Vl |1nventury Class” Components - Parts vl
Inventory Unit of Measure | Each vl |Sell Unit of Measure” Each vl
Inv to Sell Conv Factor |1.UUUDUU ‘ Choices | choose -- Vl

| PZ Price by cust Class v”l:ommission” Percent Commission amt Hltem l:ategury” Bike Options | w

Des(riptinnl The aitrflex saddle has a seamless Lycra cover A
aover Memoflex padding for support and includes a =
large cut out area for unparalleled soft tissue

protection and increased air flow, v D |

Description 2|

Notes:l

|

@ Done

' Internet
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Application Fundamentals

TAB Key

The TAB key on your keyboard may be used to move the cursor from one field to the next within
any given data-entry screen. Simply place the cursor in the first field you want to enter data
into—and when you’re done entering data, hit the TAB key to move the cursor to the next field.
Also use the TAB key as a shortcut for converting date field entries to the proper format for your
system. For example, in a “Start Date” field you might enter the numbers “022503”. Then, with
the cursor still blinking in the field, hit the TAB key. The date will be converted to “02/25/03"—
or whatever the proper date format is for your system. Date formats are defined and maintained in
the System Module.

CTRL Key

Three keyboard shortcuts are available whenever you place the cursor into an “Item Number”
field. You saw the “Item Number” field in the Items example above. The “Item Number” field
appears frequently throughout the application. Use the CTRL key—usually located on the bottom
left-hand corner of your keyboard—in combination with either “S” to reach the three screens
shown in the following examples:

Print (CTRL + P): Prints the contents of your screen.

Search (CTRL + S): Search for items using a variety of search criteria. This shortcut enables you
to look up Items using partial values. In the above example, the User selected all available search
options—the first line of the Item description, and/or the second line of the Item description.

ALT Key

If you depress the ALT key on your keyboard in combination with any of these underlined letters
in your browser can be used for searching the results of the selection criteria For example, the
following combination of keys will activate the FIND: ALT + E + F.

17



Common Application Buttons

Buttons occur frequently throughout the OpenPro ERP Solution. They are usually located to the
far right side of the screen—and can be activated when you click your mouse once on them. The
following descriptions define some of the more common application buttons used within the
OpenPro Standard Solution:

X on top right: Closes the screen you are currently working on, without saving any information
you may have entered. Returns you to the previous screen.

EDIT: Allows editing of information in a display.

SAVE: Saves any information you have entered to the OpenPro system.

PRINT: Sends the contents of a screen or report to your default printer, providing you have

assigned a default printer or a selection for any printer you want to print to and have a printer
device available either via your client computer or networked server.
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